Revised HKAS 19 introduces a number of amendments to the accounting for defined benefit plans. Among
them, revised HKAS 19 eliminates the “corridor method” under which the recognition of actuarial gains and
losses relating to defined benefit schemes could be deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the expected
average remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are
required to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. Revised HKAS 19 also changed
the basis for determining income from plan assets from expected return to interest income calculated at the
liability discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of past service cost, whether vested or not.

As a result of the adoption of revised HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect
to defined benefit plans, for which the “corridor method” was previously applied. This change in accounting
policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 31 December 2012, and the result for the
six months ended 30 June 2012 as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting

revised
HKAS 19 As restated

$’million $’million $’million

Consolidated income statement for the
six months ended 30 June 2012:

Other net income 104.8 (17.5) 87.3
Staff costs 1,584.3 64.4 1,648.7
Income tax expense 22.4 (13.5) 8.9
Profit for the period 193.0 (68.4) 124.6
Basic and diluted earnings per share $0.45 $(0.17) $0.28

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the six months ended
30 June 2012:

Total comprehensive income for the period 192.9 (68.4) 124.5

Consolidated balance sheet at
31 December 2012:

Net defined benefit retirement assets 758.4 (432.5) 325.9
Deferred tax liabilities 602.8 (71.4) 531.4
Net assets/total equity 6,781.8 (361.1) 6,420.7
Retained profits 4,914.8 (361.1) 4,553.7

2013 INTERIM REPORT26

2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(g) Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle

This cycle of annual improvements contains amendments to five standards with consequential amendments to
other standards and interpretations. Among them, HKAS 34 has been amended to clarify that total assets for
a particular reportable segment are required to be disclosed only if the amounts are regularly provided to the
chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) and only if there has been a material change in the total assets for
that segment from the amount disclosed in the last annual financial statements. The amendment also requires